

No. 20-1199

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIANS FOR
EQUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

DANIEL I. MORENOFF
Counsel of Record
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
Post Office Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFERENCE TO DISCRIMINATING ENTITIES ON WHETHER DISCRIMINATION IS JUSTIFIED IS UNTENABLE AS AN EXERCISE IN STRICT SCRUTINY....	5
II. <i>GRUTTER</i> 'S POTENTIAL ACCEPTANCE OF FALSE CONSENSUS.....	8
A. No Record-Predicate for Existence of a Consensus at <i>Grutter</i>	9
B. Demonstrable Consensus at the Time of <i>Grutter</i> Opposed Race-Based Admissions Policies.....	11
C. Demonstrable Consensus Has Opposed Race-Based Admissions Policies Ever Since	13
D. Consensus Clear and Opposed to Racial Admissions	15
III. BALLOT INITIATIVE HISTORY OVER THE LAST CYCLE DEMONSTRATES THAT AMERICA'S BROAD-BASED, STABLE, NATIONAL CONSENSUS REMAINS STRONG (AND STRENGTHENING), EVEN IN AMERICA'S MOST DIVERSE REGIONS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. California 2020: Electorate Refuses to Reauthorize Public Discrimination by Defeating Prop. 16.....	16
B. Washington State 2019: Electorate Refuses to Reauthorize Public Discrimination by Defeating Proposition 1000.....	22
C. Consensus Clear and Opposed to Racial Admissions.....	24
IV. PROPRIETY OF CONSIDERING AMERICAN PUBLIC’S BROAD-BASED, STABLE, NATIONAL CONSENSUS AGAINST RACIAL ADMISSIONS POLICIES.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	13
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1992)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I § 31.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 24, 25, 26
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Quick Look at California’s Changing Demographics</i> , LAist (Mar. 6, 2020).....	16
ABET Board of Directors, <i>ABET Statements on Inclusion, Diversity, and Equity</i> (Jun. 15, 2020).....	6
Adam McCann, <i>Most and Least Diverse States in America</i> , WalletHub (Sep. 9, 2020).....	16, 23
Althea Nagai, <i>Race, Ethnicity, and California Prop 16</i> , CTR. FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 13 (2020).....	19
Betty Chu, <i>Reject State-Sanctioned Discrimination, Reject Proposition 16</i> , THE ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER (Sep. 4, 2020)	2
<i>California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+, Conducted November 4–15, 2020</i> , STRATEGIES 360 (2020).....	20, 21
Carl Cohen, <i>The Michigan Civil Rights Initiative and the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 117 (2006).....	14
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>Why Californians Rejected Racial Preferences, Again</i> , ATLANTIC (Nov. 10, 2020).....	17
Editorial, <i>Californians, Vote Yes on Prop 16</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 27, 2020	17
<i>Endorsements</i> , VOTEYESONPROP16	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Federal, State, Legislative and Judicial Races General Election—November 6, 2012, Okla. State Election Bd.</i>	14
Federalist No. 78.....	25
Frank Newport, <i>Most in U.S. Oppose Colleges Considering Race in Admissions</i> , Gallup, July 8, 2016	12
Gail Heriot and Alexander Heideman, <i>The De- feat of Proposition 16 in California and Mr. Dooley: Should the Supreme Court Take Note of “Th’ Illiction Returns” the Next Time It Ad- dresses Race-Preferential Admissions Policies (forthcoming 2021)</i>	3
Gail L. Heriot, <i>Strict Scrutiny, Public Opinion, and Affirmative Action on Campus: Should the Courts Find a Narrowly Tailored Solution to a Compelling Need in a Policy Most Ameri- cans Oppose?</i> , 40 HARV. J. LEGIS. 217 (2003).....	5, 26
<i>General Election—Statement of Vote, November 5, 1996, Vote For and Against Statewide Ballot Measures</i> , CAL. SEC’Y OF STATE	16
Jeremy Bauer-Wolf, <i>California Vote Signals Af- firmative Action Remains Divisive</i> , EDUCATION DIVE, Nov. 4, 2020.....	19
JOHN E. NOWAK & RONALD D. ROTUNDA, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> 639 (6th ed. 2000)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>With Nearly All Ballots Counted, Voters Reject Washington’s Affirmative-Action Measure</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Nov. 12, 2019	23
Linda Greenhouse, <i>The Supreme Court: The Justices: Context and the Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 2003	4, 9
Liz Peek, <i>Hispanics Shock Democrats in Deep Blue California</i> , THE HILL (Nov. 20, 2020)	19
<i>Most Americans Say Colleges Should Not Consider Race or Ethnicity in Admissions</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Feb. 25, 2019)	13
<i>Official Results of Nebraska General Election—November 4, 2008</i> , NEB. SEC’Y OF STATE (2008)	14
Paul Guppy, <i>A Citizen’s Guide to Initiative 200: The Washington State Civil Rights Initiative</i> , WASHINGTON POLICY CENTER (Sep. 1, 1998), https://www.washingtonpolicy.org/publications/detail/a-citizens-guide-to-initiative-200-the-washington-state-civil-rights-initiative	13
PAUL M. SNIDERMAN & EDWARD G. CARMINES, <i>REACHING BEYOND RACE</i> (1997)	11
PAUL SNIDERMAN & THOMAS PIAZZA, <i>THE SCAR OF RACE</i> (1993)	11, 12, 14
<i>Political Ideology by State</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2014)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Publisher’s Weekly, Book Notice: The Majesty of the Law: Reflections of a Supreme Court Justice, https://www.publishersweekly.com/9780375509254	8
<i>Referendum Measure No. 88</i> , WASH. SEC’Y OF STATE (Nov. 26, 2019, 4:55 p.m.).....	23
<i>State Ballot Measures—Statewide Results</i> , CAL. SEC’Y OF STATE	16
<i>State of Arizona Official Canvass: 2010 General Election—November 2, 2010</i> , ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE (2010)	14
Tim Hoover, <i>Amendment 46 Fizzling Out</i> , DENVER POST, Nov. 6, 2008.....	15
Ward Connerly, Gail Heriot & Betty Tom Chu, <i>Argument Against Proposition 16, Official Voter Information Guide: California General Election: Tuesday, November 3, 2020</i> (2020).....	21, 22
WASH. POST ET AL., <i>Race and Ethnicity in 2001: Attitudes, Perspectives, And Experiences 22</i> (2001).....	14
<i>Yes on Prop. 16 Has Big Fundraising Lead in Effort to Restore Affirmative Action in California</i> , EDSOURCE	18

No. 20-1199
